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- Conor Pacific
= EFW

April 22, 1999
Project No. BNC103

Mr. Balaji Angle

Angle Enterprises

5131 Shattuck Avenue
QOakland, California 94609

Re:  First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Results, B&C Gas Mini
Mart, 2008 First Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Angle:

Conor Pacific/EFW (formerly Einarson, Fowler & Watson) has compiled first quarter
1999 groundwater monitoring results for B&C Gas Mini Mart (B&C), 2008 First Street,
Livermore, California (Figure 1). This report includes first quarter 1999 groundwater
elevation data, groundwater sampling methods, and results of groundwater chemical
analyses.

Site Name Site Contact

B&C Gas Mini Mart Mr. Balaji Angle

2008 First Street Angle Enterprises
Livermore, California 94550 5131 Shattuck Avenue
Oakland, California 94609
(510) 654-3461

Site Description

The B&C property is located on the northeast corner of First and South L Streets in
Livermore, California, and currently serves as a gasoline station and mini market. From
at least 1988 until 1994, Desert Petroleum (DP) owned and operated the site. In January
1994, DP sold the site to the current owner, Mr. Balaji Angle. The following site
description has been compiled from reports on file with Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) and information provided by the site owner.

The site is located in the Livermore Valley groundwater basin, an area of sedimentary
deposition containing braided channel systems with complex interfingering. Subsurface
investigations conducted to the west of the B&C site have found an upper unconfined
aquifer consisting primarily of gravels with sand and clay. A low-permeability clayey
unit is found at depths of approximately 75 to 110 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Einarson, I;c;v;ier & Watson is a wholly owned subsidiary of Conor Pacific Environmental U.S., Inc.
2650 East Bayshore Road, Palo Alto, California 94303, Telephone 650.843.1828, Facsimile A50.843 3815

' SITE INFORMATION
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Below the clayey unit, the top of a lower, semi-confined aquifer is found at depths
ranging from 110 to 145 feet bgs.!

Subsurface work conducted at the B&C site has found the soil to be predominantly sandy
clay, silty sand, silty gravel, and sandy gravel to a maximum explored depth of 77 feet.2
Over the last nine years, static water levels have ranged from 68.7 feet bgs (January 1992)
to 17.0 feet bgs (February 1997). The groundwater flow generally ranges from west of
north during the summer and fall months, to north of west during the winter and spring
months. Table 1 presents historical site groundwater elevations.? Table 2 summarizes all
B&C monitoring well constructions.

Previous Work Performed at Site

A preliminary site assessment was conducted in September 1988. Three soil borings
were completed, one of which was converted to a monitoring well (MW-1). In March
1994, a 280-gallon waste oil underground storage tank (UST) and 25 cubic yards of soil
were removed as part of closing the auto repair shop at the station. Three months later in
June, wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were installed (Figure 2).4

In August 1994, free product was encountered in well MW-2, and product removal
commenced twice a month. By the end of January 1995, no measurable thickness of
product remained, only sheen could be detected.’ In March 1995, a release was reported
to have occurred from the union between a tank subpump and product line. The quantity
of the release is unknown.

One gasoline UST at the B&C site failed an integrity test in September 1995, The tank
was immediately taken out of commission and ACEHS was notified. In July 1996,
further source removal was conducted. Two more gasoline USTs were removed, and new
double-walled fiberglass USTs and fiberglass piping with automated leak detection were
installed. Other remedial activities included the removal of two hydraulic lifts and
approximately 700 cubic yards of impacted soil. Also, one 1,000-gallon UST discovered
during excavation activities was closed in place with approval from ACEHS and the
Livermore Fire Department by grouting with a cement sand slurry. In October 19935, two
additional monitoring wells (off-site well MW-5 and well MW-6) were installed for the
B&C site (Figure 2).

1 H'GCL, Inc. Deep Groundwater Conduit Study, Livermore Arcade Shopping Center, First Street and
South P Street, Livermore, California. December 6, 1993.

2 Remediation Service Int’l. Soil & Groundwater Investigation Report for 2008 First Street, Livermore,
California. July 22, 1994,

3 Groundwater elevation and flow direction data from Remediation Service Int’] quarterly reports.

4 Remediation Service Int’l. Soil & Groundwater Investigation Report for 2008 First Streel, Livermore,
California. July 22, 1994,

5 Product thickness information from Remediation Service, Int’l field records, “Free Product Removal
Logs.”

EABNCV03ACORRESW(Q98 DOC EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON



1

4

Mr. Balaji Angle
April 22, 1999
Page 3

The primary constituents of concern are total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G); the aromatic compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(collectively referred to as BTEX); and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Since 1994,
concentrations of TPH-G in groundwater have generally decreased.

Interim Remedial Action at Well MW-5

Well MW-5 was installed in October 1995. Hydrocarbon odor was noted at the water
table, encountered at a depth of 40 feet bgs during drilling. The groundwater sampled
from the well following well installation was found to contain high concentrations of
TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE (Table 3). However, floating product was not observed unti
July 30, 1998 (Table 1). The well is screened from 15 feet to 40 feet, below ground
surface. The depth to groundwater has historically ranged from 18 to 33 feet, well within
the screened interval of the well.

Due to the presence of floating free product in well MW-5, interim remedial actions were
taken to remove the floating product from the well. Several methods can be used to
remove product from a well:

e Active - bailing or pumping
» Passive - passive bailer or absorbent sock.

The decision on which method to use is governed by well access, the thickness of the
product, and the rate at which the product enters the well as it is removed.

Well MW-5 is located in North L Street, across from the B & C Gas Mini Mari. Because
the well is located in a public right-of-way, a passive product removal method was
selected. The layer of floating product in well MW-5 was determined to be thin, varying
between a sheen to 0.22 feet (Table 4). After the product was bailed from the well on
both July 30, 1998 and January 18, 1999, only a sheen returned. Because the product
recharge rate appeared to be slow and the product layer was relatively thin, the
hydrocarbon-absorbent sock method for product removal was selected.

A summary of the free product removal and thickness of free product are presented in
Table 4. A thin layer of free product was first observed in July 1998. This product was
bailed from the well and a grab groundwater sample was obtained. No measurable
product returned to the well that day. The well was next monitored in November 1998
and a 0.22-foot thick layer of free product was observed. No action was taken at this
time. In January 1999, the product was removed from the well by bailing and a
hydrocarbon absorbent SoakEase™ sock was installed across the groundwater-free
product interface. At intervals of approximately two weeks from January to April 1999,
the sock was replaced in the well and the thickness of floating product was measured.
Over the time period monitored, the absorbent socks have removed sufficient product to
reduce the free product thickness to a sheen or less.

[ABNCAOMCORRESWMQ98.D0OC EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON
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A recent test was performed to determine whether free product would re-enter the well
over an extended period of time. On April 13, 1999, the sock was raised above the water
table. No floating product was measured on the water surface. Two days later, on April
15, 1999, no floating product was measured. The sock was left above the water table, and
will again be checked for floating product after approximately two weeks.

Groundwater and free product removed from well MW-5, along with used absorbent
socks were placed in lined drums and stored on site prior to proper disposal.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

First quarter activities are reviewed below. Groundwater sampling methods and results
are presented and a discussion of historical analytical trends for site monitoring wells is
included.

Free Product

During the first quarter 1999 sampling event, EFW checked for free product in all site
wells. Well MW-2, which previously has been reported to contain free product, did not
contain a measurable thickness of product this quarter. Well MW-6 also previously has
been reported to contain free product; however, during the first quarter event, the well did
not contain free product. Off-site well MW-01, located approximately 800 feet
downgradient from the B&C site on the Mill Springs Park property (MSP), was also
checked for product (Figure 1). MSP well MW-01 did not contain a measurable
thickness of product. However, a product sheen was observed during purging and a
groundwater sample was not collected from this well. -

Groundwater Elevations

On March 23, 1999, EFW measured the depth to water in all groundwater monitoring
wells. Water levels were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using a float-activated product
probe, according to EFW’s standard measuring protocol,® and were recorded on a water
level data sheet (Appendix A). Groundwater elevations are calculated by subtracting
depth-to-water measurements from the top of well casing elevations, for those wells that
have been surveyed to mean sea level (MSL). Two wells, MW-5 and MW-6, have not
been surveyed. (The surveying of these wells is included in the scope of work for the
additional downgradient groundwater investigation that is scheduled to commence this
winter,)

Table 1 summarizes available groundwater elevations from August 1990 to March 1999,
A comparison of well screen elevations (Table 2) and first quarter measurements shows
that the water levels were above the well screens in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-4. The water levels in wells MW-5 and MW-6 intercepted the screened intervals of

5 Einarson, Fowler & Watson. Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Results, B&C Gas Mini
Mart, Livermore, California, Appendix A. September 10, 1998,

LABNCAO3\CORRESWQ98 DOC EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON
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the site wells at the time of groundwater sampling. A groundwater contour map, based
on March 1999 measurements, is shown in Figure 2. First quarter groundwater elevations
are generally over seven feet higher than the fourth quarter 1998 levels, which are
roughly equal to the third quarter 1998 water levels. Groundwater flow at the site was
slightly west of north during first quarter 1999. Based on first quarter measurements, the
hydraulic gradient is approximately 0.02 foot per foot. The flow direction and gradient
are in accordance with previous results and reflect the seasonal flow direction that has
been observed at the site.

Sampling Methods

EFW sampled six monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6)
on March 23, 1999, following EFW’s standard protocol. Well MSP MW-01 was not
sampled due to the presence of free product in the groundwater during well purging.
Wells were purged using either a submersible pump or a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer.
Samples were collected from each well using a disposable PVC bailer. Field
measurements of temperature, pH, turbidity, and electrical conductivity were taken and
recorded on water sample field data sheets (Appendix B). All purge water was contained
in 55-gallon drums and stored on site pending proper disposal. All samples were
properly stored on the day of sampling. Chain-of-custody documentation accompanied
the samples through collection and delivery to the analytical laboratory.

Analytical Program

All groundwater analyses were performed by Clayton Laboratory Services (Clayton) of
Pleasanton, a state-certified laboratory. All groundwater samples were andlyzed for
TPH-G by modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 and BTEX
by EPA Method 8020. MTBE was analyzed for in all samples by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE was confirmed in the sample from well MW-1 by EPA Method 8260. Laboratory
analyses occurred within specified holding times and within laboratory quality control
standards. The certified analytical report is located in Appendix A.

Analytical Results

Over the last five years of monitoring at the site, concentrations of benzene have steadily
decreased in all site wells. Analysis of site groundwater samples for MTBE began in
June 1995. Since then, concentrations of MTBE have decreased significantly. Table 3
presents a historical summary of groundwater analytical results from the B&C site. First
quarter 1999 analytical results for TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE are also presented on
Figure 3.

Upgradient Well

Well MW-4 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX or MTBE. Since
June 1995, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have been very low to non-
detectable in this well.

IABNCAI0V\CORRES\MQ98.DOC EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON



Mr. Balaji Angle
April 22, 1999
Page 6

Tank Area Wells

Concentrations in well MW-1 were similar to the results from the previous quarter.
TPH-G was detected at a concentration 6,600 micrograms per liter (pug/1) in well MW-1.
BTEX concentrations ranged from 240 to 990 pg/l. MTBE was detected at 60 pg/l.

Well MW-2 concentrations were much lower than the previous quarter. In well MW-2,
TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 22,000 pg/l. Concentrations of BTEX
compounds ranged from 780 to 1,730 pg/l. MTBE was detected at 300 pg/l.

The hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-3 were the lowest concentrations detected to
date in the well. TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 6,900 pg/l in well MW-3.
Benzene was detected at 100 pg/l and the other aromatic compounds ranged from 100 to
265 nug/l. MTBE was detected at a concentration of 220 pg/l.

Groundwater was above the obstruction in well MW-6 and the well was purged and
sampled. The well is located adjacent to well MW-1 and yielded hydrocarbon
concentrations similar to those in well MW-1. The similarity in groundwater
concentrations in wells located so close to each other indicate that the results from well
MW.-6 are valid. The obstruction appears to be gravel that has entered the well. This
well may need to be abandoned, as it appears to be damaged. Because the groundwater
concentrations are similar to those found in well MW-1, replacing the well is not
necessary.

Downgradient Wells

Well MW-3, located 75 feet downgradient of the site, has recently containgd free
petroleum product. Removal of the free product has been performed since January 1999
and has resulted in no measurable product during the first quarter sampling. The well
was purged and sampled, with a hydrocarbon sheen observed during purging. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations similar to the previous sampling events.

MSP well MW-01, located approximately 800 feet downgradient from the B&C site, was
not sampled during the first quarter event, due to the presence of free product during well
purging. Because there was more than a hydrocarbon sheen present in the groundwater
purged from well MSP MW-01, the well was not sampled.

FUTURE MONITORING

Second quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring is currently scheduled for June 1999. EFW
will measure depth to water in all site wells. All wells without a measurable thickness of
product will be sampled for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. Second quarter 1999
monitoring results will be reported to ACEHS.

IABNCMORNCORRESW(Q98.DOC EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at (650) 843-3828.

Sincerely,
Einarson, Fowler & Watson

KRIS H. JOHNSON

No. 1763 M HJDW
LS Kris H. Johnson
d FO Li(_) G J\S T Senior Engineering Geologist

C.E.G. 1763

/{M ) dltton

Martha J. Watson
Principal Environmental Engineer

Attachments:
Tables

Table 1 - Summary of Groundwater Elevations
Table 2 - Monitoring Well Constructions

Table 3 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 4 - Summary of Well MW-5 Product Removal

Figures

Figure 1 - Site Location

Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contours (March 1999)

Figure 3 - Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Groundwater (March 1999)

Appendices

Appendix A - Water Sample Field Data Sheets and Certified Analytical Reports

cc! Eva Chu, ACEHS
Regional Water Quality Control Board, USTCF

IABNCVONCORRESWQ98.DOC EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON



Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevations

B & C Gas Min1 Mart
Livermore, California

Top-of-Casing Date Depih to Groundwater Depth to Product
Elevatton Measured Water Elevation Free product Thickness
Well No (feet, MSL) {feet) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet)
MW- 487.00 00/22/88 60.50 426.50
08/02/90 43 10 443,90
E0/10/9% 66 39 420.61
ol/08/92 68 72 41828
05/11/93 34 76 452,24
09/21/93 38.70 448 30
05/22/94 33.57 45343
484.047 06/19/94 37.51 446.56
08/25/94 43 27 44{.80
11/22/94 40 58 443.49
03/13/95 28,06 456 01
06/01/95 2176 462.31
02729196 18 86 46521
Feb.97 NM NM
07/30/98 25.90 458 17
11/05/58 3323 450.84
03/23/99 2549 458 58
M- 483 86 06/19/94 3813 -445.71
08/25/94 44.13 - 4347 066
11/22/94 40 %6 - 4092 G 04
03/09/9% 29128 - 2847 (.81
03/13/95 28.71 - 2829 .42
D6/0E/95 2261 461.25 ’
02/29/96 005 443 81
Feb-97 18.30 465.56
07/30/98 25.75 - 25.74 0.01
11/05/98 3331 450.55
03/23/99 25.51 458.35
MW-3 484.24 06/19/94 3715 447.09
08/25/94 42 31 44193
E1/22/94 40.07 444 17
03/13/95 2794 456 30
06401795 2131 46293
02/29/%6 1878 465.46
Feb-97 16.97 467.27
07/30/98 24,88 45036
11/05/98 32.09 452,15
03/23/99 24.49 459.75
MV-4 485.04 06/19/94 3749 447 55
08/25/94 42,25 44279
11/22/94 40 59 444.45
03/13/95 23.00 45704
06/01/95 2151 463.53
02/29/96 18.42 466 62
Feb-97 17.47 467.57
07/30/98 2547 459 57
11/05/98 32.67 452.37
03/23/99 25.09 459 95
MWV.-5* NS 02/29/96 19.35
Feb-97 18,19
07730/98 2525 2524 0.0t
11/05/98 32.70 3248 022
03/23/99 25.15
MW-6 N§ 02/29/56 20.32
Feb-97 18.92
07/30/98 25.59 25.58 0ol
11/05/98 NA
03/23/99 25.43
MSP MW-01 47779 07/30/98 30.37 447 42 3035 002
11/05/98 38.01 439.98 e
03/23/99 29.44 448 35 )
Mores Data price to 1998 from RS quarteriy reports February 1997 date unknown

MSL = mean sea level

NM - not measured. NS - not surveyed, NA - well not accessible, blocked at 28 4 feet

MSP - Mill Spnings Park

* . gee Table 1n for well MW-5 monitering during interim remedial action

(1) » free product visible in purge or sample water

IVBNCALOSWCORRES U g99 xIs{GWELEV}
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Table 2
Monitoring Well Constructions
B&C Gas Mini Mart
Livermore, California

T.D. T.D. Borehole  Casing Casing Screen Sand Screened Sand Pack
Well Drilling Date Boring Well Diameter Material Diameter Size Pack Interval Interval
No. Method  Installed (ft.-bgs) (fi.-bgs) (in.) {PVC) (in.) (in.) Material (ft.-bgs) (ft.-bgs)
MW-1 HSA Sep-88 77.0 77.0 8 PVC 2 0,020 #3 sand 27-77 25-77
MW-2 HSA Jun-94 60.0 60.0 10 PVC 4 0.020  #2/20 sand 30-60 27-60
MW-3 HSA Jun-94 60.0 60.0 10 PVC 4 0.020  #2/20 sand 30-60 27 - 60
MW-4 HSA Jun-94 60.0 60.0 10 PVC 4 0.020  #2/20 sand 30-60 27 -60
MW-5 HSA Oct-95 42.0 40.0 10 PVC 4 0.620 #2 sand 15-40 12 - 40
MW-6 HSA Oct-95 420 40.0 10 PVC 4 0.020 #2 sand 15-40 12 - 40
HSA Hollow-Stem Auger
TD. Total Depth
fi.-bgs feet below ground surface

Well construction information for wells MW-2 through MW-§ coflected from Remediation Service Int'l boring logs.

IABNCAONWCORRES\wellcon. xls EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON
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. Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results
- B&C Gas Mim Mart
. Livermore, California
Well Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Na Date (g} {ug/l} {ug) {ugh) {vg/) g
' MW-1 Aug-90 24,000 1,300 1,300 400 2,700 NA
Oct-91 2,000 430 170 106 290 NA
Jan-92 1,000 o 120 3¢ 150 NA
May-93 960 66 8 41 90 NA
Sep-93 1,900 311 i1s 3 112 NA
May-94 10,000 690 1,100 340 1,200 NA
Aug-94 13,000 290 690 120 670 NA
Nov-94 19,000 400 770 230 130 NA
Mar-95 6,000 200 100 °80 740 NA
Jun-93 2,400 210 380 53 280 13,000
Sep-95 7,800 69 1,300 220 1,200 2,000
Feb-96 120 42 1.4 47 36 t4
Feb-97 N§* NS* Ng* Ng* N§* NG+
Jul-98 1,400 26 110 57 242 5
l Nov-98 6,000 230 330 240 1,060 <100
Mar-99 6,600 280 420 240 990 60
MW.2 Jun-94 290,000 18,000 36,000 4,600 26,000 NA
Aug-94 NS** NE** NS** NS ** NS** NA
Nov-94 NS** NG** NE** NS** NE** NA
Mar-95 N§»* NS+ NE** NE** Ng** NA
Jun-95 25,600 2,300 3400 20 3,100 16,000
Sep-95 NS** N5** Ng** N§** NG*+* NS**
. Feb-96 57,000 2,500 650 3,700 3,100 6,500
Feb-97 20,000 860 1,500 480 1,000 1,300
Jul-98 NS+ NS** NE#*» NS** NE#* NE**
Nov-98 40,000 2,400 2,500 2,100 7,200 1,200
Mar-99 22,000 780 880 780 1,730 300
l MW-3 Jun-94 11,000 640 580 270 790 NA
Aug-94 41,000 1,600 2,300 330 1,800 NA
Nov-94 18,000 8,000 10,060 900 5,000 NA
Mar-95 44,000 1,600 1,300 5,000 6,600 NA
' Jun-95 5,000 600 1,500 490 2,600 4,200
Sep-95 8,000 T 1,100 180 870 2,700
Feb-96 i3,000 260 200 200 1,100 1,500
Feb-97 11,000 260 550 170 600 900
Jul-98 25,000 330 1,200 490 1,860 300
Nov-98 26,000 400 2,100 820 3,600 300
Mar-99 6,900 100 160 110 265 220
MW-4 Jun-94 810 12 25 <0.5 22 NA
Aug-94 850 37 51 95 35 NA
Nov-94 1,700 131] 110 58 58 NA
Mar-95 1,300 180 8 52 77 NA
Jun-935 ND 3 1 ND 1 ND
Sep-95 <50 0.69 <(.5 <05 <0.% <2.5
l Fel-96 87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <{.5
Feb-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.9
Jut-98 <50 <04 0.60 <0.3 080 <5
Nov-98 <50 07 <03 <0.3 <0.8 27
. Mar-99 <50 <04 <0.3 <03 <0.8 <5
MW-3 Oct-95 120,000 16,000 26,000 3,100 15,000 39,000
Feb-96 47,000 3,400 4,200 860 4,100 20,000
Feb-97 28,000 1,360 1,500 480 - 1,000 2,200
Jul-98 47,000 1,400 4,000 2,000 8,500 600
' Nov-98 NS+ N§** NG#* NEF* NS*#* NG+
Mar-99 36,000 1,500 2,400 1,500 5,500 900
MAV-6 Oct-95 110,000 9,900 22,000 3,200 17,000 47,000
. Feb-96 23,000 2,000 460 2,900 2,600 6,300
Feb-97 12,000 450 780 200 590 790
Jul-98 NS** NE** NE#* Ng** ING** NS**
Nov-98 NS* N§#* N5* NS* NS* NS*
Mar-99 5,700 240 260 120 440 150
' MSP MW.01 Aug-95 11,000 190 260 110 900 210
Jul-98 NS*#* NE** N5+ NG** NI ** NG **
Nov-98 10,000 260 120 500 1,100 200
Mar-99 NS#* NE** NE** Ng*=* NS** NS**
' ugst 3 micrograms per liter NA=not analyzed
TPH-G = rotl petcol by drocarbons as gasoll NS§= not samplod * = well inaccessible  ** = floating hydrocarben present
MTEE = methy] tertiary-bueyl ether ND = not detected above reporting limit, limit not avarlable
' MSP = Mill Springs Park < = less than methed reporung Limit
EINARSON, FGWLER & WATSON



Table 4
Summary of Well MW-5 Product Removal
B & C Gas Mini Mart
Livermore, California

Date Depth to Depth to Product

Measured  Water Free product Thickness Comments
(fect) (feet) (feet)
02/29/96 19.35 None 0
Feb-97 18.19 None 0
07/30/98  25.25 25.24 0.01  Bailed product from well. Approximately 5 gallons of water mixed
with product removed from well. Grab groundwater sample
obtained.
11/05/98  32.70 32.48 0.22
01/18/99 31.65 31.60 0.05  Bailed product from well. Approximately 0.5 gallons of water

mixed with about 10% product removed from well. Sheen present
following bailing. Installed 3-foot long, 3.5-inch diameter
SoakEase™ absorbent sock in well.

01/22/99 30.93 sheen . sheen Replaced SoakEase™ sock.

01/29/99 2980 sheen sheen Replaced SoakEase™ sock.

02/05/99 29.64 sheen sheen Replaced SoakEase™ sock.

02/23/99  26.26 sheen sheen Replaced SoakEase™ sock.

03/12/99 2529 sheen sheen Replaced SoakEase™ sock. !

03/23/99  25.19 None 0 Bailed about 5 gallons of water from well and sheen returned. No

measureable product present. Obtained groundwater sample after
standard well purge. Replaced sock.

04/13/99 25.05 None 0 Raised SoakEase™ sock above groundwater level in well.
04/15/99  24.85 None 0 No sheen observed, left sock above groundwafer level in well.
Notes: sheen = product present, but too thin to measure accurately (<0.0} feet)
i:\bnc\103\corres\mw5 .xls Conor Pacific/EFW
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(APPROXIM

ATE - NOT &

URVEYED

e RATTTS

)

|
) EXPLANATION
MW-5
® (ne) M
W@  Groundwater monitoring well
BUILDING
(450.75)  Groundwater elevation (Ft.-MSL),
S I MW-2 measured 3/23/99
3 1@ (458.35) 5
& - 458.
= 9 = SITE 9.5 Groundwater elevat
ke " ® ® MW BUILDING BOUNDARY . A59-7 Groundwater elevation contour
Mw-6 (458.58) - - {feet, MSL)
] (NC)
|
(NA) Not calculated, top of well
E | P — - f459 .0 % casing not surveyed
=) - £ |
3 — =
v 2
TANK Lo
[ AREA puMp. L 459.5
D e ——— BrANDS
D |
, @ MW-3 ®
| (48975 Mw-4
_— - - —FiFN —(459.95— —
APPROXIMATE
GROUNDWATER ey
- FLOW
DIRECTION
FIRST STREET
Base map from Remsaianon Serice Intemational. First Quartss 1897
Report of Groundwater Sampling and Monitanng BNCVOIFIGURES\BASE-GW.DSF +/22/99
FIGURE
SCALE O o5 z0 75 FEET GRCUNDWATER MONITCRING

B & C GAS MINI MART
LIVERMORE CALIFORNIA 2

PROJECT NO

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICN CONTOURS (MARCH 1998) BNC103




| Y
EXPLANATION
MW-5 ]
TPH-G 36,000
- MW-6
B 1,500 I
MTBE 900 BUILDING @  Groundwater monitoring well
l TPH-G 22,000 PG <50
- B <0.4
' i MW-2 MTBE <5
l E SITE L Concentration detected
B - Analytical parameter
Lol x Mw-1 BUILDING BOUNDARY ytical p
‘ . TR 570 TPH-G 6,600 All concentrations are reported
MTBE 150 r?.‘ITBE 238 in micrograms per liter (ng/l); sampiing
! occurred 3/23/99.
> © :
= =
S :
< TANK I 2
AREA
: PUMP
ISLANDS '
TPH-G 6,900 TG <50 ABBREVIATIONS:
B . o > gL |
TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
L MW-3 A & Gasoline range
MW-4
APPROXIMATE B Benzene
GRO{{:’XgVV‘(,ATER MTBE Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
DIRECTION }
NS Not sampled, free product present
FIRST STREET |
Base map from Remediation Service Internabronal, First Quarter 1997
Report of Groundwater Sampling and Monnonng BNCI03EI GUBE S BASE-CHEM DSF 402/99
SCALE" 0 - 5 -5 FEET GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIGURE
B & C GAS MIN! MART 3
e E— LIVERMORE. CALIFORNIA
[ T PROJECT NO
(APPROXIMATE - NOT SURVEYED) PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER (MARCH 1889) BNC103




APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS
AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT




WATER LEVEL DATA SHEET
EINARSON, FOWLER & WATSON

Project: B&C Gas Mini Mart

Project No.: BNC103

Date(s): %J’}g H‘:i

Name: Q FC{UV’

Weather; C,lo(Jd‘-j ,(h' i7zle

Sounder #: {&C\Z/

Mw-1 | Zf2sla4 “15.9

MW-2 755 [ SL- 0

MW-3 24.49 |59 Nig*

MW-4 25.09 |L0.)

MW-5 2515 | =247 Sligh

MW-6 725 42, | 720.5% ¥ Qlostrucled
MS MWOI y h.ad | sS40 My

MFORMS\SAMPLING\WTREVL.XLS

Page _]_ of _'




=" EINARSON
= FOWLER & WATSON

Location: B % C 05 Wim, Wiawvd

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA

SAMPLE ID: MW:’ l

PROJECT NO; BNC. 105 SAMPLED BY; PV AW~
cLENT. 2 % G &aS W, Wiay=- REGULATORY AGENCY:
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater t Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 4 4.5 6 H]
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : (0.02) (0.04) (0.17) (0.66) {0.83) (1.5) (2.6)
Well Total Depth (ft): = D‘ Volume in Casing (gal): @ Lﬁ
D]
Depth to Water (ft): 5 40‘ Calculated Purge (volumes / gal.): 7";[&
Height of Water Column (ft): SO.A| Actual Pre-Sampiing Purge (gal): 2.0
PURGE: 2" \ )
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC):  Submersible Putnp (7% Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
S.S. Bailer C’[?ﬂon Bailer,~ PVCBailer __ Disposable Bailer Other
Purge Water Containment: U“M-'VLLC\
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equipment or Field Blank); EB-_ FB-__ Other
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume  Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidity

(2400 Hr) (gallons) eCy (umhos/cm) (std. units) {visual) (visual) Observation

51 4.0 204  WHQ L 1123 e Wi

1224 OO0 20= 1|0 ez ] WMt

3y 0.0 w4 Wo S —1.20 0w

Purge Date: = lzféhq
SAMPLE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer  PVC Bailer ____Disposable Bailer, Other
Specific Conductance Dissolved
Time Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Oxygen Color Turbidity
(2400 Hr) °C) (umhos/cm) 1S (std. units) {mg/D) {visual) %ITU
1331 49 1110 21122 200 thbowms 799

Sheen: ) vl Odar: WO d Rf&{ﬁ Sample Date: 3 126 [0[01
Field Measurement Devices: Horiba ~U  Omega QuickCheck D.O. Test Kit
REMARKS:

=

SIGNATUREWOF\/W\/.\-’

| 2| 73)04

DATE:

ek 71

MAFORMS\SAMPLINGYW TRSMPL DOC



=—— EINARSON
- FOWLER & WATSON WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA
A N ) -
Location- B3 L Gt WAt WG i sampL 0 VYW -2
PROJECTNOTENC (0D SAMPLED BY:1<Z ¥AME~
cLiEnT: B2 1 C &S Wi Wit REGULATORY AGENCY:
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater "{/ Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 2 4i 4.5 6 8
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : (0.02) (0.04) (0.17) (0.66) (0.83) (1.5 (2.6)
Well Total Depth (ft): <-0 Volume in Casing (gal): ZO’D
Depth to Water (ft): 755 | Calculated Purge (volumes / gal.): U O ‘4/
Height of Water Column (ft): 0. A( Dl Actual Pre-Sampling Purge (gal): u l‘ O
PURGE: 2" N )
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump (.6.4 Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Purnp
5.5, Bailer Teflon Bailer | PVC Bailer Disposable Bailer Other
Purge Water Containment: C\' Uwlung(
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equipment or Field Blank): EB-_~ FB-_ Other
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume  Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidity
{2400 Hr) (gallons) °C) (umhos/cm) (1S) std. units)  (visual) {visual) Observation
\1725 1.0 207 10710 o Lbo b |ow

1240 4.0 29.4 1olo AL S ace
249 W.p 205  VWOuwo u.aﬁ;s v J

Purge Date: "5'?/3 q&i

SAMPLE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer Disposable Bailerg Other
Specific Conductance Dissolved
Time Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Oxygen Color Turbidity
{2400 Hr) (°(3' {(pmhos/cm) {(uS) (std. uni{t@ (mg/h (visual) {(NTU)
254 199 150 L&Y Lo% S 44
Sheen: VIO Odor: 9{‘/0“0\ Sample Date: 3|23 Wi
Field Measurement Devices: Horiba ¢~ Omega _ QuickCheck D.O. Test Kit
REMARKS:

‘ 2{23
stenature: VYV VW, N\ DATE: [3’ 129
M.AFORMS\SAMPLINGWTRSMPL DOC 2 g ‘P 7




== EINARSON | .
— FOWLER & WATSON WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA
LocaTion: 2 ¥C GUSWim Wiard sampLe D; YW -3
PROJECT NO:BAN (. [ 0= . SAMPLED BY; & FUZ
CLIENT: 12 10 &GRS Wit WitlyL REGULATORY AGENCY:
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater “F Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 2 4"? 4.5 6 8
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : {0.02) (0.04) (0.17) (0.66) (0.83) (1.5) (2.6)
Well Total Depth (ft): .c;u;q Volume in Casing (gal): 2l 4/
Depth to Water (ft): /24 - 4'0{ Calculated Purge (volumes / gal.): u 4 ’ Z
Height of Water Column (ft): 22, A’ ‘ Actual Pre-Sampling Purge (gal): ur7' 0
PURGE: 2" - )
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump [‘5—‘:’ Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
5.5, Bailer Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer Disposable Bailer Other
Purge Water Containment; Ul a
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equipment or Field Blank): EB- FB-_ Other
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume  Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidity

(2400 Hr) {(gallons) C?"C) (umhos/cm) (usS) (std, units}  (visnal) {visual) QObservation

Wl 220 bu 10wo oo (g Ow

W20 440 0.1 1050 AR AL )

21 us.g 202 W= “115 ¥ v

Purge Date: %II‘L%MQ

SAMPLE:

Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer Disposable Bailer 3 Other

Specific Conductance Dissolved
Time Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Oxygen Color Turbidity
(2400 Hr) (°C %Lmhos/cm) (uS (std. units) {mg/l) v}s_ual) (NTU)
133" 14. 0710 114 g Whown 15
0

Sheen: ¥? O Odor: V}/‘OOW‘H Sample Dats: % ‘15 ’q |

Field Measurement Devices: Horiba~7~ _ Omega QuickCheck D.0O. Test Kit

REMARKS:

20447 AXAN <[22 [%)
SIGNATURE: DATE:
M \FORMS\SAMPLING'WTRSMPL DOC 6 & ‘F ﬂ




= EINARSON
- FOWLER & WATSON WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA
£ '\ - v
LocaTION: B2 C &S Whini W\OMJr sAMpLE D: VAW~ &
PROJECT NOBAIC 10D SAMPLED BY: I ¥l
cLIENT: B 3 C &S Whint Wavt REGULATORY AGENCY:
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater i Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 2 4£ 4.5 6 3
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : (0.02) (0.04) 0.17) (0.66) (0.83) (1.5) (2.6
Well Total Depth (f): (0.0 Volume in Casing (gal): 22 * |
Depth to Water (ft): 15 - Oq Calculated Purge (volumes / gal.): UO‘ : 7/
Height of Water Column (ft): 2'4 4 { Actual Pre-Sampling Purge {gal): “19.0
PURGE: z" <@ )
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump(. < Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
5.5, Bailer Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer  Disposable Bailer Other
Purge Water Containment: O/ AWIWARL t
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equipment or Field Blank): EB- ~ FB-_ Other
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume  Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidity

(2400 Hr) (gallons) (°C) (umhos/cm) {TR)] (std. units)  (visual) _ (visual) Observation

oA z4h0 b4 oo /A0 Lttt (0w

1024 410 V41 10710 /119 [ i

o377 -100 @Y 010 S/ “1.20 7 1)

Purge Date: ke I (A ]qﬁf

SAMPLE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer ____ Disposable Bailer J Other
Specific Conductance Dissolved
Time Temp. Horiba QuickChec pH Oxygen Color Turbidity
(2400 Hr) (°9’) (pmhos/cm) (us (std. units) (mg/) visual) (NTU)
04z 143 oo 7219 5.4 dbdum 2077
Sheen; ¥ Dl QOdor: DL Sample Date: '3[ 23[441
Field Measurement Devices: Horiba‘:‘ﬁ Omega QuickCheck D.0O. Test Kit
REMARKS:

AN ZP MY T01S, %i‘Z.‘S]‘Tﬂiz?H 05 %00, tazv,%au;,-'rwb:o: -pa.,'&u«h) AT,

SIGNATURE: WW DATE: Bl M“i
M FORMSISAMPLING\WTRSMPL DOC 4 g PIY




— EINARSON
w— FOWLER & WATSON

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA

Location 27 & CuS Whing widrd

SAMPLE ID: WIW -5

PROJECT Noi'E?\J(‘/ (D5 SAMPLED BY: JE¥ AW~
cLiNT: 2% C (oS Wlinl WA T  REGULATORY AGENCY:
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater :f Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 2 4:6 4.5 6 3
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : (0.02) {0.04) (0.17) {0.66) (0.83) (1.5) {2.6)
Well Total Depth (ft): B34.7] Volume in Casing (gal): q Tl
Depth to Water (ft): 7S 1= Calculated Purge (volumes / gal.): 2249
~
Height of Water Column (ft): 14 55 Actual Pre-Sampling Purge (gal): Z41.0
PURGE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
S.S. Bailer Teflon Bailer PVC BaiIer% Disposable Bailer Other
Purge Water Containment: AW VV\«(,(,t
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equipment or Field Blank): EB-  FB-  Other
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidity
{2400 Hr) (gallons) (°% (umhos/cm) {(1S) (std. units)  (visual) (visual) Observation
W'z 10.0 4. LOwo 70U Hedy g WavyShity
; j/ J
gzl 200 201 1090 _/ &9 |
025 20.0 20.0 _\odo / WaAd greq !
N
Purge Date: 8’ z5 010’
SAMPLE: .
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer Disposable Bailer E Other
Specific Conductance Dissolved
Time Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Oxygen Color Turbidity
(2400 Hr) (°C) {(umhos/cm) (1S) (std. units) (mg/1) (visual) (NTU)
®luzz 4.9 1070 -1.00 Opty 7999
. 7
Sheen: VV.OLVU\ Odor: 9'('/@’\0] Sample Date: 323 ! 29
Field Measurement Devices: Horiba “f__ Omega QuickCheck D.O. Test Kit
REMARKS:
VAV ™ 3|23/
SIGNATURE: Vim DATE: ’ !

M \FORMS\SAMPLING\W TRSMPL DOC

ok



EINARSON
FOWLER & WATSON

“—
“—
b4

Location. B L CoasWing Wt

PROJECT NO: EENUOS
cLienT: B 4L (S Whin VW +

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA

sampLE 1p: Ww - (¢
SAMPLED BY: (22t

REGULATORY AGENCY:
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater _~—{ _ Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 2 4 v 45 6 8
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : (0.02) (0.04) (0.17) (0.66) (0.83) (1.5) (2.6)
Well Total Depth (ft): A O . O Volume in Casing (gal): q . ‘
Depth to Water (ft): 26 ' 4’ 5 Calculated Purge {volumes / gal.): 2@0’
Height of Water Column (ft): \Z‘fg/‘ Actual Pre-Sampling Purge (gal): 2&) - O
PURGE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
5.5, Bailer 5fﬂon Ba1ler PVC Bailer—f Disposable Bailer Other
Purge Water Containment:
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equ1pment or Field Blank): EB-  FB-_ Other
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume  Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidity
(2400 Hr) (gallons) °C) {(umhos/cm) us) (std. units)  (visual) (visual) Observation
(ye 10.0 199  1ouo WIS totylan Wis
ele 200 200 1050 L (
433 26.0 20.) loso Wd71 ¥ )
Purge Date: 2 ! 23 Jqq
SAMPLE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer Disposable Bailer Other
Specific Conductance Dissolved ‘
Time Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Oxygen Color urbidity
(2400 Hr) (°C) (umhos/cm) (1S) (std. units) mg/1) (visual)
\440 20,1 1050 wesS 102 Watyllgan 74‘%‘?
Sheen: W] h“’ Odlor: Cp,.‘lngm Sample Date: 3 ’ Zﬁl QDJ

Field Measure t)c'e9 Horiba ega
5t M,UICA i 25

o ‘]Cﬁam LobVL OEFruchien, Watr

Efuﬁno{{d VHH- rY"

3(23[19

DATE

MAFORMS\SAMPLING\WWTRSMPL DGC
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=== EINARSON
= FOWLER & WATSON

Location. &1 &S iMmi Wiav
PROJECT NO: BNC 10>
cLienT: BE (L &8 Wiin, MAVT

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA '

sampLE ; WIS WMw{ |

SAMPLED BY: VLA

REGULATORY AGENCY:

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater “‘? Surface Water Leachate Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER (OD-inches): 3/4 1 2 4 4.5 8
GALLONS PER LINEAR FOOT : {0.02) (0.04) ©.17) (0.66) (0.83) (1.5) (2.6)
Well Total Depth (&) 54U Volume in Casing (gal): =+ &

Depth to Water (ft): 10‘ . A’ 4/ Calculated Purge (volumes / gal.): 1S . 4

Height of Water Column (ft): 20,1l Actual Rre-Sampling Purge (gal): ~0.5

PURGE:

Device (Depth of Intake from TOC):  Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump

S.5. Bailer Teflon Bailer PVC Bailer Disposable Bailer g Other
Purge Water Containment: -
Field QC Samples Collected at this Well (Equipment or Field Blank): EB-__ FB-  Other ’/
Specific Conductance
Time  Volume  Temp. Horiba QuickCheck pH Color Turbidi
(2400 Hr) (gallons) (°C) (umhos/cm) 1s) {(std. units)  (visual) (yigiial) Observation
/ Purge Date:
SAMPLE:
Device (Depth of Intake from TOC): Submersible Pump Peristaltic Pump PVC Hand Pump
Teflon Bailer PYC Bailer Disposable Bailer Other
Specific Conductance Dissolved
Horiba QuickCheck pH Oxygen Color Turbidity
{umhos/cm) (uS) (std. units) (mg/I) (visual) (NTLD)

Shee/ Odor: Sample Date:

Field Measurement Devices: Horiba Ome Qu:ckCh ck D.Q. Test Kit

MARKS [\Je waasur{aids WO_U\Cj' W ¥g Mkl quW‘(,L\J\Ll WAL SU vk
%@W Mll TN DT l 71 w Toguc nowdles
J 0 Semy COLECHA . | J
: 23179

SIGNATURE: VWYV\/\/V-\ DATE: %[ ’

“fofT

M \FORMSWSAMPLINGWTRSMPL DOC




San Francisco Regional Office

1252 Quarry Lane

P.O. Box 9019 ClaYtOI]L

Pleasanton, CA 94566
{925) 426-2600 LABORATORY

Fax (925) 426-0106 SERVICES

April 14, 1999

Mr. Kris Johnson

CONOR PACTIFIC

2680 East Bayshore Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Ref.: BNC103
Clayton Project No.: 99032.56

Dear Mr. Kris Johnson:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on March 23, 1999. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

As requested, one of the MTBE results was confirmed by
GC/MS. The MTBE result for sample MW-1 was confirmed by
GC/MS and this confirmation result is reported for this
sample. .
Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after May 14, 1999, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Client
Services at (925) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Patricia’ Flynn

Client Services Representative

San Francisco Regional Office

PVF/pvE

Attachments

California DHS ELAP Certification Number 1196
Clayton Laboratory Services 15 a Division of Clayton Group Services, Inc

Alanta * Boston + Chicago * Cleveland » Danbury  Detroit « Honoluiu » Indianapolis * Los Angeles = Miam:
Minncapolis » MNew York » Philadelphia « Portland * Rockford » SanFrancisco » Savannah = Seaitle + Wichia



Analytical Results

for

CONCR PACTIFIC
Client Reference: BNC103

Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 2 of 8

Clayton Project No. 99032.56
Sample Identification: MW-1 Date Sampled: 03/23/99
Lab Number: 9903256~01A Date Received: 03/23/99
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTT
Limit
of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 280 4

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 240 3

Toluene 108-88-3 420 3

o-Xylene 95-47-6 350 4

p.m-Xylenes - - 640 4

Gasoline -- 6600 500

MTBE -- 60 . 50
Surrogatesg Recovery (%) QC Limitg (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 97 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Note: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.

MTBE result is from GC/MS run



Clayton

[ABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 3 of 8
Analytical Results
for
CONOR PACIFIC
Client Reference: BNCLO03
Clayton Project No. 9%9032.56

Sample Identification: MW-2 Date Sampled: 03/23/99
b Number: 9903256-02A Date Received: 03/23/99
mple Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
eparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/C6/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTT
Limit
. ot
Concentration Detection
lnalyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
lTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 780 8
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 780 6
Toluene 108-88-3 880 &
o-Xylene 95-47-6 730 8
p.m-Xylenes - 1000 8
l Gasoline -- 22000 1000
MTBE -- 300 - 100
'urrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 111 50 - 150

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

=

ote: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.



a4

Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 4 of 8
Analytical Results
for
CONCR PACIFIC
Client Reference: BNC103
Clayton Prcject No. 9%032.56

Sample Identification: MW-3 Date Sampled: 03/23/99
Lab Number: 9903256-03A Date Received: 03/23/99
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTT
Liimit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 100 4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110 3
Toluene 108-88-3 160 3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 85 4
p,m-Xylenes -- 180 4
Gagoline -- 6900 500
MTBE - 220 - 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Note: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.



' ) Clayton
LABORATORY
SEEVICES
Page 5 of 8
Analytical Results
for
CONOR PACIFIC
l Client Reference: BNC103
Clayton Project No. 99032.56
lample Identification: MW-4 Date Sampled: 03/23/99
Lab Number: 9903256-04A Date Received: 03/23/99
mple Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
eparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analvyst: DTT
l Limit
of
Concentration Detecticn
lnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
EX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene .100—41—4 ND 0.3
lToluene 108-88-3 0.3 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes - - 0.5 0.4
Gasoline -~ ND 50
MTBE -- ND . 5
pirrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 104 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
.—: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results

Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICELS

Page 6 of 8

for
CONOR PACIFIC
Client Reference: BNC103
Clayton Project No. 99032.56
Sample Identification: MW-5 Date Sampled: 03/23/99
Lab Number: 9903256-05A Date Received: 03/23/99%
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTT
Limit
of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 1500 40

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1500 30

Toluene 108-88-2 2400 30

o-Xylene 95-47-6 2000 40

p.m-Xylenes -- 3500 40

Gasoline -- 36000 5000

MTRE -- 900 - 500
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorcotoluene 98-08-8 97 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--:; Information not available or not applicable

Note:

Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for guantitation.
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Analytical Results

for
CONOR PACIFIC
Client Reference: BNC103
Clayton Project No. 99032.56
!ample Identification: MW-6 Date Sampled: 03/23/99
Lab Number: 9903256-06A Date Received: 03/23/99
mple Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
eparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTT
l Limit
of
Concentration Detection
lhalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
"EEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 240 4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 120 3
Toluene 108-88-3 260 3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 170 4
p,m-Xylenesg -- 270 4
' Gasoline -- 5700 500
MTRBE _ -- 150 . 50
lgrrogates Recoveryv (%) QOC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 99 50 - 1850

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

te: Detection limits increased due to dilution necessary for quantitation.
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Analytical Resgults

for

CONOR PACIFIC
Client Reference: BNC103
Clayton Project No. 99032.56

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK

Date Sampled:

Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 8 of 8

Lak Number: 99503256-07A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/06/99
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/06/99
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTT
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
MTRE - ND - 5
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limitsg (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

98-08-8 100

5¢6 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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